Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-175
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluation Board for AD8280 Lithium Ion Battery Safety Monitor
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 12
FEATURES
Full featured evaluation board for the AD8280

8-
00
6
Figure 6. Board Connections—Bottom Layer of Evaluation Board
Evaluation Board User Guide UG-175
Rev. 0 | Page 9 of 12
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 6.
Qty
Reference
Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Product No.
16 C1 to C6, C9, C10,
C17 to C22, C25, C26
0.01 μF ceramic PPS capacitor Panasonic ECH-U1C103JB5
2 C11, C12 2.2 μF, 0603, X5R capacitor Panasonic ECJ-1VB0J225K
13 C8, C13 to C16, C24,
C27 to C33
0.1 μF ceramic, X7R capacitor Panasonic ECJ-2YB1H104K
2 C7, C23 10 μF ceramic capacitor Panasonic ECJ-5YF1V106Z
2 C34, C35 10 μF, 0603, X5R capacitor Panasonic ECJ-1VB0J106M
7 CR1 to CR7 Diode signal DL4148  Microsemi Corp. DL4148
2 CR8, CR9 33 V Zener diode  Diodes, Inc. BZT52C33
2 P1, P2 Connector, PCB 3.5 mm, ultralow profile,
screw termination
Camden Electronics, Ltd. CTB3051/9
36 R1 to R7, R12 to R16,
R19 to R24, R29 to R35,
R40 to R44, R47 to R52
10 kΩ, precision thick film chip, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1002V
8 R8 to R11, R36 to R39 100 kΩ, precision thick film chip, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1003V
4 R17, R26, R46, R54 30 kΩ, film SMD, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERA-6YEB30K
4 R18, R25, R45, R53 45.3 kΩ, precision thick film chip, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERJ-6ENF4532V
2 R27, R55 15 kΩ, film SMD, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERA-6YEB153V
2 R28, R56 60.4 kΩ, precision thick film chip, 0805 resistor Panasonic ERJ-6ENF6042V
4 R57 to R60 0 Ω film, SMD, 0402 resistor Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X
1 U1 IC dual-channel isoPower® isolator Analog Devices, Inc.  ADuM5240ARZ
2 U2, U3 IC dual-channel D isolator Analog Devices, Inc.  ADuM1210BRZ
2 U4, U5 Lithium ion battery safety monitor Analog Devices, Inc.  AD8280WASTZ
UG-175 Evaluation Board User Guide